

No. 19-11341

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES of AMERICA,
Plaintiff - Appellee.

v.

SAID AZZAM MOHAMAD RAHIM,
Defendant - Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District
of Texas, Dallas Division
Case No. 3:17-CR-00169

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW CENTER FOR MUSLIMS IN AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Charles D. Swift
Counsel of Record
TX Bar No. 24091964
Constitutional Law Center for
Muslims in America (CLCMA)
833 E. Arapaho Rd., Suite 102
Richardson, TX 75081
cswift@clcma.org
(972) 914-2507

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES..... 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 2

CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT 3

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Terrorism Enhancement Significantly Increases Sentences in Cases Where, and Because, the Victim is the Government..... 6

II. The Terrorism Enhancement Violates Both the Sentencing Reform Act and 28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(A) 8

 A. Congress requires courts to consider the objective factors in §3553(a) to impose a sentence..... 8

 B. The Terrorism Enhancement does not consider, and actually undermines, the objective factors required by federal law 9

III. The Terrorism Enhancement Violates the Eighth Amendment..... 12

 A. Sentences under the Terrorism Enhancement are often grossly disproportionate to the defendant’s conduct. 12

 1. Because the Guidelines are not law, the tradition of judicial deference to the legislature in sentencing is inapplicable..... 14

 2. The Terrorism Enhancement functions as a mandatory minimum sentence in terrorism-related cases. 15

 3. The Terrorism Enhancement is disproportionate under *Weems* because it drastically increases a defendant’s Criminal History Category even where the defendant has no prior offenses. 17

 a. *The empirical evidence does not support treating and sentencing first-time terrorism offenders like career offenders.* 18

*b. Sentencing first-time terrorism offenders like career offenders causes harm akin to that caused by comparable sentencing during the War on Drugs.....*22

B. The Terrorism Enhancement’s harsh increase in sentences violates the Eighth Amendment because it is based solely on the government’s status as the victim.....24

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	13
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	16
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	2
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	13, 26
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	15
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	17
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	15, 16, 18
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	13
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	5, 9, 14, 15
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	12, 14, 28
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	25

Circuit Court Cases

United States v. Awan,
607 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10

United States v. Benkahla,
530 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 10

United States v. Jayyousi,
657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 16, 23

United States v. Jumaev,
2018 WL 3490886, CR 12-0033 JLK (D. Colo. July 18, 2018)21

United States v. Meskini,
319 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 23

United States v. Ressam,
679 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 16

United States v. Segura-Del Real,
83 F.3d 275 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 7

United States v. Stone,
608 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 2010).....27

District Court Cases

United States v. Khan,
No. 4:15-cr-00263 (S. D. Tex. July 2, 2018)21

United States v. Mehanna,
No. 09-10017-GAO (D. Mass. 2012).....20, 21

United States v. Willis,
479 F. Supp. 2d 927 (E.D. Wis. 2007).....20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)..... 5, 8

18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1)..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 2332b(g)(5)..... 7, 10

18 U.S.C. § 2339A 2, 6, 7, 9, 11

18 U.S.C. § 2339B..... 2, 4, 6, 9

18 U.S.C. § 2339C..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(A) 8, 9

Rules

5th Cir. R. 28.2.1 1

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(a)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 2, 3

U.S. Sentencing Commission Guidelines, Manuals, and Publications

U.S.S.G. § 2M5.3(b)(1)(E)..... 4

U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4..... passim

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1 17

United States Sentencing Commission, <https://www.ussc.gov/>
(last visited Nov. 13, 2020) 15

United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Federal Sentencing: The Basics</i> , 3 (2015)	15
United States Sentencing Commission, Guidelines Manual, Ch. 5, Pt. A, 407 (Nov. 2018).....	passim
<i>Recidivism and the “First Offender,”</i> United States Sentencing Commission (May 2004), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2004/200405_Recidivism_First_Offender.pdf	19

Congressional Materials and Hearings

The Changing Nature of Youth Violence: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Youth Violence of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. 1, 24 (1996)	23
---	----

Publications

<i>An Offer You Can’t Refuse: How US Federal Prosecutors Force Drug Defendants To Plead Guilty</i> , HUM. RTS. WATCH (Dec. 5, 2013)	22
Aziz Z. Huq & Christopher Muller, <i>The War on Crime as Precursor to the War on Terror</i> , 36 INT’L J. L. CRIME & JUST. 215 (2008)	23
George D. Brown, <i>Punishing Terrorists: Congress, the Sentencing Commission, the Guidelines, and the Courts</i> , 23 CORNELL J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 517 (2014)	6, 19
<i>Historical Concept of Treason: English, American</i> , 35 IND. L. J., Iss. 1, Art. 4 (1959).....	26
James Forman, Jr., <i>Exporting Harshness: How the War on Crime Helped Make the War on Terror Possible</i> , 33 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 331 (2009).....	23
James P. McLoughlin, Jr., <i>Deconstructing United States Sentencing Guidelines Section 3A1.4: Sentencing Failure in Cases of Financial Support for Foreign Terrorist Organizations</i> , 28 L. & INEQ. 51 (2010).....	11, 21
James Sharpe, <i>Who was Guy Fawkes? The Man Behind the Mask</i> . NAT’L GEOGRAPHIC HIST. MAG. (Nov. 12, 2017)	25

John D. Bessler, <i>A Century in the Making: The Glorious Revolution, the American Revolution, and the Origins of the U.S. Constitution's Eighth Amendment</i> , 27 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 989 (2019).....	25
Perry L. Moriearty & William Carson, <i>Cognitive Warfare and Young Black Males in America</i> , 15 J. GENDER RACE & JUST. 281 (2012).....	22
<i>Punishment and Prejudice: Racial Disparities in the War on Drugs</i> , HUM. RTS. WATCH (May 1, 2000)	23
Ronald E. Dolan, <i>United States Rule, Philippines: A Country Study</i> , U.S. LIBRARY OF CONGRESS (June 1991)	13
Sameer Ahmed, <i>Is History Repeating Itself: Sentencing Young American Muslims in the War on Terror</i> , 126 YALE L. J. (2017).....	19, 22, 23, 24
Scott Shane, <i>Beyond Guantánamo, a Web of Prisons for Terrorism Inmates</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec.10, 2011)	20
Wadie E. Said, <i>Sentencing Terrorist Crimes</i> , 75 OHIO ST. L. J. 477 (2014)	16, 24

**SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

Case No. 19-11341, Said Rahim v. United States
